

Queensland Government Gazette EXTRAORDINARY

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

ISSN 0155-9370

Vol. 392]

FRIDAY 31 MARCH 2023

[No. 56

Department of Justice and Attorney-General Brisbane, 31 March 2023

Her Excellency the Governor, acting by and with the advice of the Executive Council, has approved–

- (a) that the part of Executive Council Minute No. 66 dated 17 March 2022 relating to the appointment, by gazette notice, of Ms Fleur Kingham as a part-time Member to the Law Reform Commission, be revoked by gazette notice in accordance with section 24AA of the *Acts Interpretation Act* 1954 and section 4 of the *Law Reform Commission Act* 1968 on and from 11:59pm on 31 March 2023; and
- (b) the appointment, by gazette notice, of Ms Fleur Kingham as a full-time Member and Chairperson of the Law Reform Commission for a term of 12 months commencing on and from 1 April 2023, in accordance with section 4 and section 5 of the *Law Reform Commission Act 1968*.

SHANNON FENTIMAN MP Attorney-General and Minister for Justice Minister for Women and Minister for the Prevention of Domestic and Family Violence

© The State of Queensland 2023

Copyright protects this publication. Except for purposes permitted by the Copyright Act, reproduction by whatever means is prohibited without prior written permission. Inquiries should be addressed to: Gazette Advertising, GPO Box 806, Brisbane QLD 4001. This page has been left blank intentionally